

**No. 21-2835**

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

\_\_\_\_\_  
BRYAN DAVID RANGE,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

\_\_\_\_\_

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania

\_\_\_\_\_

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR APPELLEES**

\_\_\_\_\_

BRIAN M. BOYNTON  
*Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney  
General*

JACQUELINE C. ROMERO  
*United States Attorney*

MARK B. STERN  
MICHAEL S. RAAB  
ABBY C. WRIGHT  
KEVIN B. SOTER  
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff  
Civil Division, Room 7222  
U.S. Department of Justice  
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20530  
(202) 514-3602*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
ARGUMENT .....	1
A. Issue 1: What, if any, impact <i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Association, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022), has on the factors set forth in <i>Binderup v. Attorney General</i> , 836 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2016), and <i>Holloway v. Attorney General</i> , 948 F.3d 164 (3d Cir. 2020), when evaluating what <i>Bruen</i> defines as the Government’s duty to prove that its firearms regulation is part of the historical tradition that delimits the outer bounds of the right to keep and bear arms. ....	1
B. Issue 2: If, under <i>Bruen</i> , the Government bears the burden of proving that Plaintiff’s conviction places him outside the scope of those entitled to Second Amendment rights, whether the Government has met that burden here. ....	6
C. Issue 3: Whether this Court should remand to allow the District Court to consider these issues and apply <i>Bruen</i> .....	8
CONCLUSION.....	10
COMBINED CERTIFICATIONS	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Binderup v. Attorney General</i> , 836 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	2, 3, 4, 5, 6
<i>Comite’ De Apoyo A Los Trabajadores Agricolas v. Perez</i> , 774 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2014) .....	8, 9
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	1, 2, 6
<i>Folajtar v. Attorney General</i> , 980 F.3d 897 (3d Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2511 (2021) .....	3-4, 5, 7, 8
<i>Holloway v. Attorney General</i> , 948 F.3d 164 (3d Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2511 (2021) .....	1, 5, 6
<i>Hudson United Bank v. LiTenda Mortg. Corp.</i> , 142 F.3d 151 (3d Cir. 1998) .....	8-9
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010) .....	2
<i>Medina v. Whitaker</i> , 913 F.3d 152 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	8
<i>Migliori v. Cohen</i> , 36 F.4th 153 (3d Cir. 2022) .....	9
<i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022) .....	1, 1-2, 2, 4, 8
<i>United States v. McCane</i> , 573 F.3d 1037 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	5
<i>United States v. Rozier</i> , 598 F.3d 768 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	4
<i>United States v. Scroggins</i> , 599 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	5

*United States v. Yancey*,  
621 F.3d 681 (7th Cir. 2010) .....3

**Statutes:**

18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(20)(B) .....1  
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1).....1, 4
